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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


TO: Chair and Members of the Board DATE: November 19, 2021 


FROM:  Nathan Hall, Occupational  
Licensing Examiner, AMCO 


RE: Permafrost Distributors 
#11519 


This is a renewal application for a Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility within the Kenai 
Peninsula Borough, by Chase R Griffith DBA Permafrost Distributors 


Local Government Protest: 


LG Protest Period Ends: 


Objection(s) Received/Date: 


Notice of Violation(s): 


Staff questions for Board: 


Not as of 11/19/2021 


1/18/2022 


No 


Yes – 3 for tax delinquency 


No 








Alaska Business License # 1033200


Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing 


PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806


This is to certify that


PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS
54200 LEONARD DR., KENAI, AK 99611


owned by


CHASE R GRIFFITH


is licensed by the department to conduct business for the period


April 16, 2020 to December 31, 2021 
for the following line(s) of business:


11 - Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting; 42 - Trade


This license shall not be taken as permission to do business in the state without having
complied with the other requirements of the laws of the State or of the United States.


This license must be posted in a conspicuous place at the business location. 
It is not transferable or assignable.


Julie Anderson 
Commissioner
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Alaska Business License # 1033200


Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing 


PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806


This is to certify that


PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS
54200 LEONARD DR., KENAI, AK 99611


owned by


CHASE R GRIFFITH


ENDORSEMENT: 1033200 - 1 
Effective April 16, 2020 through December 31, 2021 


This business license has an endorsement for the physical address shown below:


32630 JUNE DR., STERLING, AK 99672


This license shall not be taken as permission to do business in the state without having
complied with the other requirements of the laws of the State or of the United States.


This license must be posted in a conspicuous place at the business location. 
It is not transferable or assignable.


Julie Anderson 
Commissioner
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Permafrost Distributors 
06/29/2021 


NOV explanation 
 
Explanation of violation of license 11519: limited Cultivation Facility 
 
I received 2 NOV’s regarding delinquent excise tax (see attached, thanks)  
I was $110,000 behind at my worst, last August. 
 
As I sit here today (June 29th 2021), I owe $38,000 and I am driving up to Anchorage tomorrow 
(June 30th) to satisfy that in it’s entirety.  
 
I am pleased to announce I’ll have no more delinquency with the department of revenue. 
I am also pleased to announce we have not been late on current excise tax payments in almost 
a year, on top of paying almost $10,000/month for the payment plan.  
 
I’ve been in open and constant communications with Erin, whom is no longer with the DOR, but 
Clairabelle has been most helpful in regards to helping me get this plan set up and satisfied. 
 
It has been a long hard road, and like I’ve been saying: 
We’ve come a long way, but still have a long way to go. I very much look forward to what the 
coming years brings our way! 
 
#SmokeWell and thank you for your patience while I wrap my head around this business in this 
industry!  
 
~Chase Griffith 


 
Received by AMCO 6.29.21. Payment 6.30.21







Notice of Violation
(3AAC 306.805)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records A  AS 40.25


Date: 
Licensee:


DBA: 


License # Type:


:


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.


3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 


IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.


*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:


Delivered VIA: Date:  


9/28/20 11519 Limited Cultivation


Chase Griffith
Permafrost Distributors


32630 June Dr. Sterling, AK 99672


54200 Leonard Dr. Kenai, AK 99611


As of 8/24/2020, Permafrost Distributors, 11519, Limited Cultivation, you were delinquent on your
marijuana excise tax liability.


You have 30 days to resolve this matter with the Department of Revenue. If the delinquency is not
resolved, an accusation may be brought to the Marijuana Control Board.


Your attention is directed to: AS 17.38.010(b)(2) legitimate, taxpaying business people, and not
criminal actors, will conduct sales of marijuana; 3 AAC 306.480. Marijuana tax to be paid; 3 AAC
306.810. Suspension or revocation of license; AS 43.61.030(b). Marijuana cultivation facility fails to
pay tax; AS 43.05.230(e) DOR can publish list of taxpayer(s) who failed to pay their taxes.; 15 AAC
61.020. License revocation and suspension.


J. Hoelscher


Email


Email







Notice of Violation
(3AAC 306.805)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records A  AS 40.25


DBA: 


License # Type:


:


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:


Delivered VIA: Date:  


Date: 4/29/21 
Licensee:


11519 Limited Cultivation


Chase Griffith
Permafrost Distributors


32630 June Dr. Sterling, AK 99672


54200 Leonard Dr. Kenai, AK 99611


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.


As of 4/28/2021, Permafrost Distributors, 11519, Limited Cultivation, you were delinquent on your 
marijuana excise tax liability.


You have 30 days to resolve this matter with the Department of Revenue. If the delinquency is not 
resolved, an accusation may be brought to the Marijuana Control Board.


Your attention is directed to: AS 17.38.010(b)(2) legitimate, taxpaying business people, and not 
criminal actors, will conduct sales of marijuana; 3 AAC 306.480. Marijuana tax to be paid; 3 AAC 
306.810. Suspension or revocation of license; AS 43.61.030(b). Marijuana cultivation facility fails to 
pay tax; AS 43.05.230(e) DOR can publish list of taxpayer(s) who failed to pay their taxes.; 15 AAC 
61.020. License revocation and suspension.


3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 


IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.


*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


J. Hoelscher


Email


Email







Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.







 
Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office







550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov





		NOV response

		11519 NOV x3

		11519 - Permafrost Distributors x4 (tax delinquency no response)

		11519 - Permafrost Distributors x5 (tax delinquency no response)

		11519 - Permafrost Distributors x6 (tax delinquency with response)
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Disclaimer: Removal of Cannabis product not authorized: The landlord/lessor shall not take possession of or 
remove marijuana from the premises, AMCO will be contacted if the removal is necessary.
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Section 22. I Quiet Possession


Section 23. Condemnation 
·-


Section 24. Waiver 
' 


Section 25. Entire Agreement 


1 Section 26. Time of Essence 


Section 27. Consent by Master Landlord 


Section 28. 
I 


Governing Law I 


I 
I 


ALASKA COMMERCIAL SUBLEASE 


THIS SUBLEASE ("Sublease") dated as of Dec Cf J.C)i6is made between AKTHC LLC, an 
Alaska incorporated organization with the registered address of 110 North Willow, Suite 137, 
Kenai, AK 99611 ("Sublandlord"), and Chase Griffith, registered address of 54200 
Leonard Dr., Kenai, AK 99611 ("Subtenant"). 


RECITALS 


• Sublandlord is the tenant under the Alaska Commercial Lease Agreement with Option to
Purchase dated August 10, 2016 (the "Master Lease"), pursuant to which Gloria Ager
("Master Landlord) leased to Sublandlord the real property located in the City of
Sterling, State of Alaska, described as T SN R 8W SEC 17 Seward Meridian KN
2005121 GREGORY AGER ADON LOT 56-A, which is commonly known and
numbered as 32630 June Drive, Sterling, AK 99672 ("Master Premises").


• A copy of the Master Lease is attached and incorporated in this Sublease as Exhibit A.


AGREEJVIENT 
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NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are 


hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 


Section 1. Sublease 


Sublandlord subleases to Subtenant on the terms and conditions in this Sublease the entire 


portion of the Master Premises ("Premises"), further described as: the real property located in the 


City of Sterling, Alaska, commonly known and numbered as 32630 June Drive, Sterling, Alaska 


99672, the legal description being T 5N R 8W SEC 17 Seward Meridian KN 2005 I 21 


GREGORY AGER ADON LOT 56-A. 


Section 2. Warranty by Sublandlord 


Sublandlord warrants to Subtenant that the Master Lease has not been amended or modified 


except as expressly set forth in this Sublease. Under this Sublease, the Sublandlord transfers all 


conditions/duties/liabilities and warranties imposed on it, under the provisions of the Master 


Lease, to the Subtenant. Sublandlord, under this Agreement, affirms that he has no knowledge of 
f


any claim by Master Landlord that Sublandlord is in deault or breach of any of the provisions of 
the Master Lease. 


Section 3. Term 


The term of this Sublease (the "Term") will commence on the date abovementioned (the 


"Commencement Date"), and will expire after (2) two years ("Expiry Date"), unless terminated 


sooner in accordance with the provisions of this Sublease, This lease will move to a 


Month to Month automatically after the 2 years expire. Sublandlord will deliver the 


Possession of the Premises ("Possession") to Subtenant immediately following the 


Commencement Date. If for any reason Sublandlord does not deliver Possession to Subtenant on 


the Commencement of the Term for reasons beyond the Sublandlord's control, Sublandlord 


will not be subject to any liability and the Expiry Date will not be extended due to 


the delay. Following the Commencement Date, if Possession does not occur then Rent will 


be abated until delivery of Possession. 


Should the Sublandlord not deliver Possession to Subtenant within thirty (30) days after the 


Commencement Date, at any time after that and before delivery of Possession, Subtenant may 


give written notice to Sublandlord of Subtenant's intention to cancel this Sublease. The notice 


will set forth an effective date for the cancellation, which will be at least ten (10) days after 


delivery of notice to Sublandlord. If Sublandlord delivers Possession to Subtenant on or before 


this effective date, this Sublease will remain. If Sublandlord fails to deliver Possession to 


Subtenant on or before this effective date, this Sublease will be canceled. Upon cancellation, all 


consideration previously paid by Subtenant to Sublandlord on account of this Sublease will be 
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Cullowhee, NC 28723 


To Subtenant: 


Chase Griffith


54200 Leonard Drive 


Kenai, AK 99611 
DBA: Permafrost Distributors


Section 15. Successors and Assigns 


This Sublease will be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties to it, their heirs, 


executors, administrators, successors in interest, and assigns. 


Section 16. Entry 


Sublandlord reserves the right to enter the Premises on reasonable notice to Subtenant to inspect 


the Premises or the performance by Subtenant of the terms and conditions of this Sublease and, 


during the last six (6) months of the Term, to show the Premises to prospective Subtenant. In an 


emergency, no notice will be required for entry. 


Section 17. Property Taxes 


Subtenant shall be responsible for paying all real and personal property taxes with respect to the 


Premises as well as all sales taxes and taxes assessed against Subtenant in his line of business. 


Section 18. Utilities 


Subtenant shall pay all charges for water, sewer, gas, electricity, internet, telephone and other 


services and utilities used by Subtenant on the Premises during the term of this Sublease unless 


otherwise expressly agreed in writing by Master Landlord or Sublandlord. 


Section 19. Signs 


Following Master Landlord or Sublandlord's consent, Subtenant shall have the right to place on 


the Premises, at locations selected by Subtenant, any signs which are permitted by applicable 


zoning ordinances and/or private restrictions. Subtenant shall repair all damage to the Premises 


resulting from the removal of signs installed by Subtenant at the end of the Sublease. 
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DISCLAIMER: Removal of Cannabis product not authorized: The landlord/lessor shall not take possession of or 
remove marijuana from the premises, AMCO will be contacted if the removal is necessary.
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #11519


 Initiating License Application
 5/11/2021 12:49:13 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  CHASE R GRIFFITH


SSN:  


Date of Birth:  


Phone Number:  907-980-7584


Email Address:  Chase@AKPermafrost.com


Mailing Address:  54200 Leonard Dr.
 Kenai, AK 99611


 UNITED STATES


License Number:  11519


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS


Business License Number:  1033200


Designated Licensee:  CHASE R GRIFFITH


Email Address:  Chase@AKPermafrost.com


Local Government:  Kenai Peninsula Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  


Latitude, Longitude:  60.526806, -150.725088


Physical Address:  32630 June Dr.
 Sterling, AK 99672


 UNITED STATES


Note: No entity officials entered for this license.


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.









